



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ATP TOUR, INC., ETIENNE DE)
VILLIERS, CHARLES PASARELL,)
GRAHAM PEARCE, JACCO)
ELTINGH, PERRY ROGERS, and)
IGGY JOVANOVIC,)

Appellants)

v.)

DEUTSCHER TENNIS BUND)
(GERMAN TENNIS FEDERATION),)
ROTHENBAUM SPORT GMBH, and)
QATAR TENNIS FEDERATION,)

Appellees.)

No. 534, 2013

Certification of Questions of Law
from the United States District
Court for the District of Delaware,
C.A. No. 07-178 (GMS)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

Robert D. MacGill
Peter J. Rusthoven
Hamish S. Cohen
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 236-1313

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
David M. Powlen (#4978)
Kevin G. Collins (#5149)
1000 North West Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 300-3434
dpowlen@btlaw.com
kcollins@btlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees

December 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. The First Certified Question Should be Answered “No.” 11

A. The First Certified Question..... 11

B. Standard and Scope of Review..... 11

C. Merits of the Argument..... 12

1. The Bylaw Exceeds the Scope of 8 *Del. C.* §109(b) Because It Affects Substantive Rather than Procedural or Corporate Legal Rights..... 12

2. The Bylaw Exceeds 8 *Del. C.* §109(b) Because it Governs Litigation Well Beyond that Relating to the “Internal Affairs” of the Corporation 16

II. The Second Certified Question Should be Answered “No.” 19

A. The Second Certified Question 19

B. Standard and Scope of Review..... 19

C. Merits of the Argument 19

1. The Bylaw May Not Be Enforced Under the Actual Circumstances of This Case.....	19
2. Alternatively, the Federations are Entitled to Conduct Discovery and Develop the Underlying Facts.....	27
III. The Third Certified Question Should be Answered “Yes.”	28
A. The Third Certified Question	28
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	28
C. Merits of the Argument	28
IV. The Fourth Certified Question Should be Answered “No.”	32
A. The Fourth Certified Question	32
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	32
C. Merits of the Argument	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Azizian v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 30, 31
<i>Byram Concretanks, Inc. v. Warren Concrete Prods. Co.</i> , 374 F.2d 649 (3d Cir. 1967)	22
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emps. Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)	13, 27
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	29
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	17
<i>Dousman v. Kobus</i> , 2002 WL 1335621 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2002)	25, 26
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	17
<i>Gillam v. A. Shyman, Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 534 (D. Alaska 1962)	22
<i>Gow v. Consol Coppermines Corp.</i> , 165 A. 136 (Del. Ch. 1933)	13
<i>Juneau Square Corp. v. First Wis. Nat'l Bank</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D. Wis. 1977)	22
<i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)	28
<i>Kramer v. Am. Pac. Corp.</i> , No. C-08-167-WTQ, 1998 WL 442766 (Del. Super. 1998)	13, 14, 15

<i>Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Joseph Schlanger 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 436 (Del. 2011).....	4, 7, 11, 19, 20
<i>McKenney v. Diamond State Loan Ass'n</i> , 18 A. 905 (Del. Sup. 1889).....	24
<i>Maidmore Realty Co., Inc. v. Maidmore Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 840 (3d Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Marshall v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 622 S.W.2d 558 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1981).....	15
<i>McKenny v. Diamond State Loan Ass'n</i> , 18 A. 905, 906 (Del. Sup. 1889).....	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S.Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985)	21
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l. Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985).....	19
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2008)	29, 30
<i>Private One of New York, LLC v. JMRL Sales & Services, Inc.</i> , 471 F.Supp.2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	19, 28, 29, 30
<i>Shifan v. Morgan</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012)	25
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013).....	18,23
<i>Stockman v. Downs</i> , 573 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1991)	15
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008)	33

<i>Tulowitzki v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 396 A.2d 956 (Del. 1978).....	4,20,21
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 2982-VCP, 2008 WL 2262316, (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008).....	30
<i>United Indus. v. Simon-Hartley, Ltd.</i> , 91 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990).....	25,26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1.....	21
42 U.S.C. §11101.....	18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §109(b).....	<i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §2102.....	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	1,2,14
Del. Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 9(g).....	14,15
Del. Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 41(c)(iv).....	7

Other Authorities

8 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> §4196.....	24
